

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, VADIPATTI, MADURAI DT.****Present : Thiru. M.P. Ramkishore, B.E., BL., (Hon's)**

District Munsif, Vadipatti

Dated this the 02nd day of December 2025**CNR No. TNMD190000442025****IA. No.2/2025****In****O.S. No.45/2025**

1. C. Kesavan, S/o. Late. Chokkappareddiyar, D.No.5-6-2/1, Iyyanar Kovil Street, Neerethan Village, Vadipatti Town Panchayat, Vadipatti Taluk, Madurai District.

---- Petitioner / Plaintiff

//Versus//

1. R. Alagarkumar, Anandha Nagar 1st Street, Plot No.12, A. Kosakulam, Madurai – 17.

---- Respondent / Defendant

The petitioner had filed this petition under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC to grant temporary injunction restraining the respondent, his men, agents or any other person acting under him from worshipping the temple in the petition property, pending disposal of the suit.

Petition presented on : 19.03.2025

This petition was filed before this Court on 19.03.2025 coming before me for final hearing on 02.12.2025, Advocate M. Sadaimuni appeared for the Petitioner / Plaintiff. Advocate Thiru. V. Muthuramalingam appeared for the Respondent / Defendant. Upon hearing the arguments advanced by both the sides' counsel and upon perusing the available material records, today this Court has delivered the following....



Ex - Order

EX - ORDER

1. that the petition be and hereby is dismissed.
2. that there will be no order as to costs.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

மதுரை மாவட்டம், வாடிப்பட்டி வட்டம், கிராமம் 9 நீரேத்தான் கிராமம் பட்டா எண்.1702.

ஸ்ரீ காமாட்சி அம்மன் கோவில் சர்வே எண்.4/1Bல் வடகிழக்கு மூலையில் கிழக்கு பார்த்த வாசலாக அமைந்துள்ளது. இதன் தென்வடல் அகலம் 12 அடி கிழமேலாக 17 அடி ஆகும்.

Given under my hand and the seal of this court this the 2nd day of December 2025.

District Munsif,
Vadipatti.

TNMD190000442025



Ex - Order

DISTRICT MUNSIF COURT

Vadipatti

Ex - Order

IA. No.2/2025

In

O.S. No.45/2025

Date : 02.12.2025

IA No.2/2025 in OS. No.45/2025